Freedom of Information Act 2000 – smoking service 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
Which e-cigarette and/or vaping products are available to smokers via Leicester Council's Smoke Free Service?
Answer:

Pockex is currently available to smokers

How was this brand/supplier chosen? 

The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

The process for selecting the supplier was determined when the smoking service was within the NHS.  Service has subsequently transferred to the Council and the process is currently being reviewed.  
How many brands/suppliers competed for the contract and who were they? 

See above, the Council do not have this information.  
How many e-cigarette/vaping starter kits were given out last year? 

Approximately 500 kits were given out last year – it is not possible to determine an exact figure as in many cases the client brought their own e-cig. This is therefore a refusal in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, exact figures of starter kits given out is not held.
What is the unit cost of each kit and how were they chosen? 

This information is commercial pricing from providers and it is exempt under the provisions of Section 43(2) - Commercial Interests. This letter therefore is a statutory refusal notice required by Section 17(1) of the FOIA Act.  

Disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the Pubic Authority holding it).

This is a qualified exemption under the FOI Act which means that consideration must also be given to whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest favouring disclosure is greater than the public interest in maintaining the exemption. The public interest means what is in the best interests of the public not what is of interest to the public. 

We have considered whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

There are a number of public interest arguments that weigh in favour of disclosing the information you have sought: 

• The general proposition of maximising openness that the FOIA and the Council aspire to; 

• The benefits of ensuring transparent and accountable government by disclosing how the Council receives and spends public money;

However, there are also public interest arguments against disclosure: 

• Releasing the requested information could prejudice the Council’s current or future negotiation capabilities. 

The public interest in withholding the requested information outweighs the public interest in disclosure of the requested information. 

What training did the supplier provide your team with?
Training has been provided by a variety of suppliers in the past, e.g. to show the advisors how to detect and deal with technical faults, common problems e-cig users may suffer from, advice and guidance on how to determine dosage and strength of e-liquid.  

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


